

ALCON SILVER CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ALCON SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

| | March 31, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|---|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash | \$ 139,554 | \$ 206,780 |
| Amounts receivable | 14,146 | 12,078 |
| | 153,700 | 218,858 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3) | 2,723,996 | 2,723,571 |
| | \$ 2,877,696 | \$ 2,942,429 |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) | \$ 112,903 | \$ 118,154 |
| Advance from shareholder (Note 4) | 20,000 | 20,000 |
| | 132,903 | 138,154 |
| Long-term accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) | 214,960 | 183,060 |
| | 347,863 | 321,214 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | |
| Share capital (Note 5) | 4,451,062 | 4,451,062 |
| Deficit | (1,921,229) | (1,829,847) |
| | 2,529,833 | 2,621,215 |
| | \$ 2,877,696 | \$ 2,942,429 |

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)**APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE DIRECTORS:**

"Bruce Winfield" Director
Bruce Winfield

"Robert Tyson" Director
Robert Tyson

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALCON SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

| | For the three months ended March 31, 2025 | For the three months ended March 31, 2024 |
|---|--|--|
| Expenses | | |
| Advertising | \$ 136 | \$ - |
| Consulting | 6,000 | 6,943 |
| Filing fees | 2,840 | - |
| Foreign exchange gain | (1,013) | (149) |
| Interest and bank charges | 862 | 691 |
| Management fees (Note 6) | 24,000 | 24,000 |
| Office and miscellaneous | 4,272 | 1,868 |
| Other income | - | (299) |
| Professional fees (Note 6) | 53,889 | 50,442 |
| Travel and entertainment | 396 | 424 |
| Loss and comprehensive loss for the period | \$ (91,382) | \$ (83,920) |
| Loss per share - basic and diluted | \$ (0.00) | \$ (0.00) |
| Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted | 33,626,577 | 28,502,577 |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALCON SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

| | Common Shares | | Deficit | Total |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| | Number of shares | Share Capital | | |
| Balance, December 31, 2023 | 29,502,577 | \$ 3,647,262 | \$ (1,400,890) | \$ 2,246,372 |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (83,920) | (83,920) |
| Balance, March 31, 2024 | 29,502,577 | 3,647,262 | (1,484,810) | 2,162,452 |
| Private placement | 4,124,000 | 824,800 | - | 824,800 |
| Finder's fees | - | (21,000) | - | (21,000) |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (345,037) | (345,037) |
| Balance, December 31, 2024 | 33,626,577 | 4,451,062 | (1,829,847) | 2,621,215 |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (91,382) | (91,382) |
| Balance, March 31, 2025 | 33,626,577 | \$ 4,451,062 | \$ (1,921,229) | \$ 2,529,833 |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,

| | 2025 | 2024 |
|--|-------------------|------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Loss for the period | \$ (91,382) | \$ (83,920) |
| Changes in non-cash items: | | |
| Foreign exchange gain | (1,013) | - |
| Changes in non-cash working capital items: | | |
| Amounts receivable | (2,068) | 16,906 |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 27,662 | (17,584) |
| Cash used in operating activities | (66,801) | (84,598) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | (425) | (3,733) |
| Cash used in investing activities | (425) | (3,733) |
| Change in cash | (67,226) | (88,331) |
| Cash, beginning of the period | 206,780 | 186,552 |
| Cash, end of the period | \$ 139,554 | \$ 98,221 |
| Non-cash financing and investing activities | | |
| Cash paid for tax/interest | \$ - | \$ - |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Alcon Silver Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated as Alcon Exploration Corp. under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia), on July 31, 2007.

The Company is in the exploration stage and is in the process of exploring its resource properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of the resource properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is 2102-1616 Bayshore Drive, Vancouver, BC, V6G 3L1. The Company’s registered and records office is at #3200 650 West Georgia St. Vancouver, BC, V6B 4P7.

Going concern

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the next twelve months and that it will be able to realize its assets and meet its liabilities in the normal course of operations. Realization value may be substantially different from carrying value as shown, and these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. As of March 31, 2025, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had working capital of \$20,797 (December 31, 2024 – \$80,704) and had an accumulated deficit of \$1,921,229 (December 31, 2024 – \$1,829,847). Management has carried out an assessment of the going concern assumption and has concluded that the Company may not have sufficient cash and other financial assets to continue operating at current levels for the ensuing twelve months. The Company’s forecast indicates the existence of uncertainty that raises significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, that it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional equity or obtain loans.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 12, 2025.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional and reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiary.

Principles of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary as at March 31, 2025. Where the Company has the power, either directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of another entity or business so as to obtain benefits from its activities, it is classified as a subsidiary. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its subsidiary as if they formed a single entity. All inter-company transactions and balances between the companies are eliminated upon consolidation.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company's 100% owned Peruvian subsidiary, Alcon Silver SAC.

Foreign exchange

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for all entities within the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the consolidated statement of financial position date while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are reflected in profit or loss for the period.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

Significant accounting judgments

Significant accounting judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

Critical accounting estimates

Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

Income taxes

The Company is periodically required to estimate the tax basis of assets and liabilities. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to varying interpretations, it is possible that changes in these estimates could occur that materially affect the amounts of deferred income tax assets and liabilities recorded in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities generally have a direct impact on earnings in the period that the changes occur. Each period, the Company evaluates the likelihood of whether some portion or all of each deferred tax asset will not be realized. This evaluation is based on historic and future expected levels of taxable income, the pattern and timing of reversals of taxable temporary timing differences that give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities, and tax planning initiatives.

Non-cash transactions

The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

Economic recoverability and probability of future benefits of exploration and evaluation assets

Management has determined that exploration, evaluation and related costs incurred which are capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including, geologic and other technical information, history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets

Upon acquiring the legal right to explore a property, costs related to acquisition and exploration are capitalized by property until the commencement of commercial production. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related exploration and evaluation assets are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition and exploration costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the exploration and evaluation assets, or the exploration and evaluation assets are abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the exploration and evaluation assets are written down to their net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the exploration and evaluation assets. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the exploration and evaluation assets, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Decommissioning and restoration provision

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of exploration and evaluation assets and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pretax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period. As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company has no decommissioning or restoration obligations.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company evaluates the recoverability of its long-lived assets at each reporting period. An impairment loss is recognized when estimated future cash flows resulting from the use of an asset and its eventual disposition is less than its carrying amount.

A mining enterprise is required to consider the conditions for impairment write-down. The conditions include significant unfavourable economic, legal, regulatory, environmental, political and other factors. In addition, management's exploration activities towards its planned principal operations are a key factor considered as part of the ongoing assessment of the recoverability of the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets. Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of a mineral property in the exploration stage may be impaired, the capitalized costs are written down to the estimated recoverable amount.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets are classified at initial recognition as either: measured at amortized cost, Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"). The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income ("OCI").

FVTPL – Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated as hedges.

FVTOCI - Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Financial assets at amortized cost - A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL or the Company has opted to measure at FVTPL. The following summarizes the classification under IFRS 9 for each financial instrument:

The Company's cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and advance from shareholder are classified at amortized cost.

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets or liabilities held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Impairment

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss ("ECL") associated with financial assets measured at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity.

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The Company considers the fair value of common shares issued in a private placement to be the more easily measurable component and the common shares are valued at their fair value. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded to reserves.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if potentially dilutive securities were exercised or converted to common shares. The dilutive effect of options and warrants and their equivalent is computed by application of the treasury stock method. Diluted amounts are not presented when the effect of the computations is anti-dilutive due to the losses incurred.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is expensed over the vesting terms. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in reserves is transferred to deficit.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the Company as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years.

Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Adoption of New and Future Accounting Standards

The Company has performed an assessment of new standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective. The Company has assessed that the impact of adopting these accounting standards on its financial statements would not be significant with the exception of IFRS18, which is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, and the Company will be evaluating the impact of the above standard on its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements - IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements to give investors more transparent and comparable information about companies' financial performance for better investment decisions.

- a) Three defined categories for income and expenses – operating, investing or financing – to improve the structure of the income statements, and require all companies to provide new defined subtotals, including operating profit;
- b) Requirement for companies to disclose explanations of management-defined performance measures (MPMs) that are related to the income statement; and
- c) Enhanced guidance on how to organize information and whether to provide it in the primary financial statements or in the notes.

The Company adopted the following accounting standards in 2024:

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025:

Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability

The amendments to IAS 21 clarifies that entities must estimate the spot exchange rate when it is determined that a currency lacks exchangeability and introduces targeted disclosure requirements.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

| Three Months Period Ended March 31, 2025 | Princesa and Pilunani Project, Peru | Caujul Project, Peru | Total |
|---|--|----------------------------|--------------|
| Opening Exploration and Evaluation | \$ 745,018 | \$ 1,978,553 | \$ 2,723,571 |
| Exploration costs additions – geological consulting | - | 425 | 425 |
| Total | \$ 745,018 | \$ 1,978,978 | \$ 2,723,996 |

| Year Ended December 31, 2024 | Princesa and Pilunani Project, Peru | Caujul Project, Peru | Total |
|---|--|----------------------------|--------------|
| Opening Exploration and Evaluation | \$ 695,190 | \$ 1,587,730 | \$ 2,282,920 |
| Acquisition cost additions – cash | 45,577 | 353,934 | 399,511 |
| Exploration costs additions – geological consulting | 4,251 | 24,577 | 28,828 |
| Exploration costs – miscellaneous and field costs | - | 12,312 | 12,312 |
| Total | \$ 745,018 | \$ 1,978,553 | \$ 2,723,571 |

Princesa and Pilunani property, Peru

On August 31, 2016 (amended on November 10, 2018), the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Princesa property in Peru. To earn the interest the Company must:

- (i) pay \$50,000 (paid);
- (ii) pay \$50,000 on or before August 31, 2017 (paid);
- (iii) pay \$50,000 on or before November 19, 2018 (paid);
- (iv) pay \$11,611 on or before November 23, 2018 (paid);
- (v) pay US\$10,000 (paid);
- (vi) issue 800,000 common shares of the Company on or before November 19, 2018 (issued at a fair value of \$80,000); and
- (vii) issue 2,000,000 common shares of the capital of the Company upon closing of a Going Public Transaction.

The Company also staked additional claims in the Princesa-Pilunani belt in the Puno District of Peru.

The property is subject to a 1.5% Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) on certain concessions, of which 1% can be repurchased for US\$1,000,000.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Caujul property, Peru

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Caujul property in Peru. To earn the interest the Company must:

- (i) pay US\$200,000 and issue 1,000,000 shares with a value of \$250,000 (US\$230,000) (paid and issued);
- (ii) pay US\$200,000 and issue 500,000 shares or an additional US\$115,000 on or before the first anniversary date (amended);
- (iii) pay US\$200,000 and issue 500,000 shares or an additional US\$115,000 on or before the second anniversary date (amended);
- (iv) pay US\$550,000 and issue US\$250,000 worth of cash or shares on or before the third anniversary date;

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the terms of the option agreement were amended (and subsequently amended further) as follows:

- (i) pay US\$200,000 and issue 1,000,000 shares with a value of \$250,000 (US\$230,000) (paid and issued);
- (ii) issue 1,000,000 shares (issued) on or before April 5, 2023;
- (iii) pay US\$1,000 subsequent to year end (not paid);
- (iv) pay US\$400,000 and issue 500,000 shares or an additional US\$115,000 on or before March 11, 2026;
- (v) pay US\$550,000 and issue US\$250,000 worth of cash or shares on or before March 11, 2027;

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company also paid \$62,708 in historical concession penalties as part of the acquisition. The property is subject to a 2.5% Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”). The Company will have the right to buy back a 0.5% NSR at any time for the sum of US\$2,500,000. In the event the NSR buyback right is exercised by the Company, the vendor will retain a 2.0% NSR.

In the event the Company fails to satisfy the Earn-In Conditions by March 11, 2027, the Caujul Agreement shall immediately lapse, terminate and be of no further force and effect, and the Company shall be obligated to, among other things, return all exploration results of its exploration programs and data concerning such programs, remove all its equipment, material and infrastructure from the concession and conduct all necessary environmental remediation, reclamation, closure and post-closure activities on the concessions to comply with applicable law.

If a Go-Public Transaction does not occur on or before March 11, 2027, the optionor may elect to have the Company repurchase any or all of the common shares previously issued to the optionor or its nominee at a price of \$0.30 per common share (the “Put Right”). Upon notice to the issuer of the exercise of such Put Right (the “Put Notice”), the issuer will be obligated to acquire such common shares within 10 calendar days of the receipt of such Put Notice.

4. ADVANCE FROM SHAREHOLDER

At March 31, 2025, the Company had an advance from a shareholder in the amount of \$20,000 (December 31, 2024 - \$20,000). The advance has no fixed repayment terms, is unsecured and bears no interest.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized: The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

During the period ended March 31, 2025, the Company had no share capital transactions.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company issued 4,124,000 shares pursuant to a private placement at \$0.20 per share for gross proceeds of \$824,800. The Company paid \$21,000 in finder's fees.

Stock Option Plan

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") under which, from the date that the Company becomes a reporting issuer with its common shares listed on a stock exchange, the Plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance will be 10% of the number of common shares of the Company's issued and outstanding from time to time. The number of common shares, which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual upon the exercise of all stock options held by such individual within a one-year period, may not exceed 5% of the Common Shares issued and outstanding on the grant date, on a non-diluted basis, unless otherwise approved by disinterested shareholders of the Issuer.

Options may be granted under the Plan to such eligible persons of the Company and its affiliates, including, but not limited to directors, senior officers, employees of the Company, consultants, employees of an external management company or corporation controlled by a consultant of the Company and its subsidiaries, or an eligible charitable organization. The exercise prices shall be determined by the Company, but shall, in no event, be less than the greater of the closing market price of the Company's shares on the Exchange on (i) the trading day prior to the date of the grant of the options and (ii) the date of grant of such options. In addition, the number of Common Shares, which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual upon the exercise of all stock options held by such individual within a one-year period, may not exceed 5% of the Common Shares issued and outstanding on the grant date, on a non-diluted basis, unless otherwise approved by disinterested shareholders of the Issuer. Subject to earlier termination in the event of dismissal for cause, early retirement, voluntary resignation or termination other than for cause, or in the event of death or disability, all options granted under the Stock Option Plan will expire on the date set by the Board as the expiry date of the option, which expiry date shall not be more than 10 years from the date that such options are granted. Options granted under the Stock Option Plan are not transferable or assignable other than by testamentary instrument or pursuant to the laws of succession.

No stock options have been granted pursuant to the Stock Option Plan as of the date hereof.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

6. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions, including officers and directors of the Company. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

During the period ended March 31, 2025, the Company:

- i) accrued and incurred \$13,500 (2024 - \$13,500) in professional fees to an accounting firm, in which the Chief Financial Officer has an interest, for accounting services.
- ii) accrued and incurred \$24,000 (2024 - \$24,000) in management fees to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company had:

- i) short-term accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$20,132 (December 31, 2024 - \$20,132) due to related parties.
- ii) long-term accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$180,860 (December 31, 2024 - \$155,260) due to related parties.

All amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and short-term amounts have no fixed terms of repayment.

7. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource properties. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity.

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, reserves and deficit as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital and is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended March 31, 2025.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and advance from shareholder.

An entity classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurement. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying value of cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and advance from shareholder approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods of maturity of these instruments.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

(i) **Currency risk**

The Company does not have any significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities.

(ii) **Interest rate risk**

The Company has cash balances and advance from shareholder. The Company is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. The Company believes it has no significant interest rate risk.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

(iii) **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high quality financial institution.

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to uncertainties as to timing of collectability of receivables. The Company believes its credit risk is low. Management does not believe the receivables are impaired.

(iv) **Liquidity risk**

In the management of liquidity risk, the Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of borrowings. Management closely monitors the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company's projects and operations.

ALCON SILVER CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

9. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment, being the exploration and evaluation of assets in Peru. The Company's exploration and evaluation assets as at March 31, 2025 were \$2,723,996 (December 31, 2024 - \$2,723,571).

10. INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

Subsequent to March 31, 2025, the Amended and Restated Final Prospectus expired without the Company completing the minimum raise of 7,000,000 shares (\$2,100,000).